In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cenions a2 0anma  INOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

FreY winding up
A25 22/05/2018 #68
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

conpeyrer [0 6] 7[5] 9[8[ 6] 1

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full |Brigantes Energy Limited -

bold hlack capitals.

E Liquidator's name
Fuli forename(s) ‘A D

Surname 1 Cadwallader

u Liquidator’s address
Building name/number [Leonard Curtis
Street l5th Floor

|Grove House

Post town |248a Marylebone Road
County/Region | London
ot [N[W[1] [6]B[B]
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Ad © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Duncan another liguidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Sling ranenunbe|Leonard Curtis Pt s s
Street l5th Floor another liquidator,
lGrove House
Post town 1248a Marylebone Road
County/Region l London
poaie [N [W[ 1] [6[BB]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

from date I"3 IW Wﬁ EWWF
To date HW WW EWWI@

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Snaue

Signature date W W '%,? HEI_TJ?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the ferm, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Comntat name Luke Mahoney

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmrsv e ) apnard Curtis

Address

5th Floor

Grove House

248a Marylebone Road
London

Post town

County/Ragion

[ Nfw(t] fefB[B] [

Countey

DX

Telephune

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
D The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents,
[] You have signed the form.

You may retuen this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided tree of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

/Brigantes Energy Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 06759861
Former Registered Office: 35-37 Lowlands Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA1 3AW
Trading Address: 35-37 Lowlands Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA1 3AW

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
pursuant to Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
and Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

17 May 2018

A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan - Joint Liquidators
Leonard Curtis
Sth Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1{ 6BB
Tel: 020 75357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059

creditors@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LI30/LW/SBRIN7/1010



Brigantes Energy Limited — In Creditors’ Veluntary Liguidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liguidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration, Expenses, Disbursements and Creditors' Rights
7 Matters Still to be Deait With

8 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liguidators' Receipts and Payments from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018

B Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018 including a Detaited Narrative
of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff in the Period

C Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs for the Period from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018 Incorporating a
Comparison of the Joint Liquidators' Fees Estimate

D Summary of Joint Liquidaters' Expenses from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018 Incorporating a Comparison of
the of Joint Liquidators' Statement of Likely Expenses

E Lecnard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

F Proof of Debt Form

Joint Liguidators’ Fiest Progress Report
17 May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

3.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION

A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan were appeinted Joint Liquidators of Brigantes Energy Limited (‘the Company”)
on 31 March 2017.

A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

There has been no change in office holder since the date of liquidation.

This report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation for the pericd from 31 March 2017 to 30 March
2018, as required by Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act 1386 (as amended) (‘the Act’) and Rute 18.3 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”}. It contains details of the progress made, the expected
cutcome for creditors and other information that the Joint Liquidators are required to disclose.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company’s registered cffice was changed to Lecrard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone
Road, London NW1 6BB on 23 March 2017,

Assets Realised

Balance at Bank

Balance at bank of £16,141.44 has been received.

VAT Refund

A VAT refund of £1,130.02 has been received for the pericd from 1 January 2017 to 30 March 2017.
Deposit Interest

(ross deposit interest of £2.95 has been received.

Assets Still to be Realised

There are no assets that are still to be realised:

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments for the period from 31 March 2617 to 30 March 2018
is attached at Appendix A.

All figures are stated net of VAT.

Jont Liguidaters” Frst Frogress Pepert
17 hay 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

4

41

42

43

44

45

45

47

43

5.1

52

53

6.1

QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, no preferential claims were anticipated.

No claims have been received.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a Liquidator
must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute
it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
claims.

In this case, a prescribed part will not need to be set aside as there are no secured creditors with a floating charge.
Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there were § ordinary unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £110,435.

The funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the expenses of the liquidation. As
a result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

The Joint Liquidaters have collated and acknowtedged (where requested) the claims of the crdinary unsecured
creditors, atthough, in view of the fact that there will be no distribution to this class of creditor, unsecured claims have
not been formally agreed.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Liquidators concluded that
no further investigations were required. if, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should send full details to this office.

Notwithstanding the above, the Joint Liquidators have complied with their statutory cbligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES, DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Remuneration

A fee of £7,500 in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors on 31 March
2017. £7,500 has been drawn.

Jont Liquidaters’ First Prograss Report
17 May 2018



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.2

€3

5.4

6.5

6.6

On 18 May 2017, creditors resolved by way of business by correspondence, that the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the liquidation as set cut in the Fees Estimate dated 25 April 2017 (for an amount totalling £12 042). The Joint
Liquidators' time costs from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018 are £17,014, which represents 71.4 hours at an
average hourly rate of £238 29, Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the pericd from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018, together with a detailed
description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an explanation of why it was
necessary for that work to be performed.

At Appendix C is a comparison of categorised time costs incurred and the estimated time costs as per the original
Fees Estimate. You will note that the categories of time costs incurred do not generally exceed those as set out
in the Fees Estimate. The areas where significant variance has cccurred are in respect of assets, general
administration and legal services {preparation).

Assets

Significantly more time has been incurred under this heading as the Company had a percentage interest in two
licences which were accruing liabilities. In order to mitigate the contingent liabilities of some £30,000, the Joint
Liguidators assigned the Company's interest in both licences to other licenced parties. The work carried out in
this regard was not originally anticipated and therefore, was not considerad when preparing the Fee Estimate.

General Administration
More time was spent liaising with the directors and shareholders of the Company than originally anticipated.
Legal Services — Preparation

As mentioned above, the Company assigned its interest in the licences in order to mitigate the contingent
liabilities. Leonard Curtis Legal were instructed to produce the deed of assignment and deed of novation
agreements for both licences. The work carried out in this regard was not originally anticipated and therefore,
was not considered when preparing the Fee Estimate.

Whilst total time costs of £17,014 are in excess of the Fees Estimate, it is not expected that remuneration
anticipated to be drawn by the Joint Liguidators' will exceed the Fees Estimate.

Fees totalling £8,000 have been drawn.
Expenses

A comparison of the Joint Liquidators' expenses from 31 March 2017 to 30 March 2018 and the Joint Liquidators'
statement of likely expenses is attached at Appendix D. To assist creditors' understanding of this information, it
has been separated into the following two categories:

s  Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the liquidation
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

o  Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Liguidators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular liquidation. Included within this
categery are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but are not paid to an independent third party
(and which may include an efement of allocated costs). These are known as ‘category 2 disbursements'
and they may not be drawn without creditor approval.

Joint Liquidators” First Prograss Report
17 May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

8.13

8.1

8.2

8.3

Disbursements
On 18 May 2017, creditors resolved that the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fail within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the firm's pclicy on staffing. the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used during the liquidation.
Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in
question), or with the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further
informaticn about their remuneration or expenses, which have been itemised in this report,

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurmrence of at
least 10 per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permissien of the court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses in question, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in the progress report, are excessive.

Unless the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the liquidation include the following:

+  The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be paid.

OTHER MATTERS

For your information, a creditor’s guide to fiquidators' fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and other interested
parties under the inscivency legislation, may be accessed via the following link:

Py w73 orn vk anaeas-ds pobicaiens orofasyon

e P

W

o
P

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Luke Mahoney of this office on 020 7535
7000.

Creditors are atso encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insclvency process:

R by s e oy ey e
; N I L I A I I e IS4

JontLiquidators’ Frrst Progress Report
T May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

84 The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics, which can be found at;

Yours faithfully -
s ~,

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Liguidator

A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan are authorised o act as insclvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under
office halder numbers 8501 and 9319, respectively

Imirt Liguidatars’ First Progress Report
oM ay 2043



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 31 MARCH 2017 TO 30 MARCH 2018

RECEIPTS

Balance at Bank
VAT Refund

Deposit Interest

PAYMENTS

Statutery advertising

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Storage Charges

Sundry Disbursements

Cost of Creditors’ Meeting

Joint Liguidators' Remuneration

BALANCE IN HAND

Estimated to
realise

£

16,151.08
1,130.01

This period
£

16,141.44
1,130.02

17,281.09

243.07
40.00
87.00

195.54
56.58
7,500
8,000

17,271.46

295

17,274 .41

16,138.19

1,1368.22

Joint Liguidators” Frs! Progress Report

17 May 203



810z Aei gL

Voday ssaifiold 15414 siolepinbry juior

00°0SY

62°8E¢ 00061 00092 00°0¢e 000iy

aovLo'ZL bl 00'sva’s  ohb 0000E'T 0§ 00952 g 00€L6' L  £61 00°006 0c
L169¢ 00¥5E'9 174" 0005 0E - - - - 00¥06'G bl - -
00°0G1 00°0¢t 8¢ 000cy 82 - - - - - - - -
(A8 74 008027 06 00658 1§ - - - - 00€se'L  €E - -
00°0G1 0c oSy 0c 000G¥ 0e - - - - - - - -
00051 000bY'L 9 00orr'L 96 - - - - . - - -
ge'L6l 00'G65 6¢ 00'G.E Gg - - - - - 0008l 14
65802 00151y 661 00681 52l Q000E'} 08 00952 8 - 00°02L 9
£9°9¢C 008 £ c00e Z - - - - 00ty l - -
000Gl Qo'oee Zc 000¢ce [ - - - - - - - -
0L0ve 00'GEQ’) 154 000z 82 - - - - 006Gl Gl - -

3 K 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1507 shun 1509 syun 1509 SHUR 1509 shun 1509 sjun 1509 syun
abeiaay e10] p 10jRJIS|UIWpY | Iojensiuwpy Z labeuey labeueyy loiuag lopaig
810Z Ya12IN 0F 03 210Z Y24BW L tWOJJ $1509 awi) siolepinbi] juior jo Alewwng

g XION3ddV

SajnuIW g aJe syun ||y

(3) 91ey Alinop abeiany

2180

uoneledald - §3DIA¥IS Y931
suonebisaaul

Buigoday Joypaln Jauwuioddy 1so4
swiuloddy

uoljelSIUILPY |BJaUag)

s20qen

s)jassy

BIUEBINSU|

sjuawied g sidisoay

malnay g liojnielg

uonepinbyg Aejunjop s10)1pal ul - pajiwi Abisug sejuebug



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX B (cont}

DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF IN THE
PERIOD 31 MARCH 2017 TO 30 MARCH 2018
Statutory and Review
This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutery and case-management purposes. Whilst this work
will not dirsctly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced
appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried cut under this category will comprise the following:
« (ase-management reviews - four quarterly reviews have been carried out and will continue to be carried out every three
months until the case is closed. A month cne review has been undertaken by the firm's compliance team to ensure that
all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with appropriately;

«  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

+ Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of Inschvency
Practice 9,

e Review of work carried out by more junicr members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legistation and best practice;

e The team is required under the Company Directers Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA") to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved with the Company during the
three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns or reports
on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being disqualified for periods
of up to 15 years; and

s Review of the director's statement of affairs and filing of the doecument at Companies House in accordance with statutory
requirements.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however, close monitoring of case bank accounts
is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly managed and kept to a
minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

e Opening of case bank account;

» Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

¢ Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

o Timely completion of all post-appointment tax and VAT returns; and

e Managing estate expenses.

Joint Liquidators” First Pragress Rapan
17 May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of

these requirements are in place to protect Company assets (see insurance and bending matters below}, whilst requirements

in respect of Company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no
direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close contral of case expenditure is crucial to delivering
maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor,

« Calculation and request of Joint Liquidators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. A
bend is a legal requirement on all iquidations and is essentially an insurance pelicy to protect creditors against the fraud
or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are
estimated before costs, to be available to unsecured creditors;

» Pericdic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is reviewed upon
each large receipt of monies intc the case and alse at three month intervals in accordance with best practice;

Assets

o Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — the Company had two realisable assets being balance at bank
and a pre-appointment VAT refund. The Joint Liquidators work in this regard was limited to liaising with the Company’s
pre-appointment bankers and liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and the Company’s financial controller.

o As mentioned in paragraph 6.3 above, the Company had a percentage interest in two licences which were accruing
liabilities. To mitigate the contingent liabilities arising from these licences, the Joint Liquidators assigned the Company’s
interest to other licenced parties.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

s Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors — All claims received from the Company's three creditors have been
logged. In this instance, there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors of the Company and therefore claims have not been formally agreed.

Non statutory

e Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors — This included dealing with creditors’” general queries by post,
telephone and email.

General Administration

s  General planning matters;

e Setting up and maintaining the Joint Liquidators’ records;
» Arranging cellection and storage of Company records; and

« Dealing with generat correspendence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

dortliquidaters First Progress Sacor
Yohay 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appointment

»  Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Liguidators' appointment; and
e Preparation of case plan.

Post-Appeintment Creditor Reporting

« Preparation of the Joint Liquidaters’ Fees Estimate and statement of expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016;

s Convening a decision of the creditors to agree the Joint Liquidators' Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
and

» Reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations

» Reviewing the Company's records;

« Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations and

enable the submission of retums due under the CDDA. Any investigations completed to enable the submission of returns
under the CDDA is a statutory requirement and is unlikely to result in any benefit for creditors.

sort Liguidaters” Frst Progress S2oed
T May 2013



8102 Aew /1
poday ssaubiold 1S14 sioEpinby Juier

sy 62962 POl bl pL6le w0zl s
¥Se'9 £1'69¢ bse'g ) - - - uollesedald ~ S3DIAYIS Y9I
{gzz'l) 00051 0z 82 vz vyl g9 suoleblsayl
{5£5) XN 74 8027 06 0S'0€2 T 61 Buioday Joypaid uswyuioddy isod
{s¥9) 00°0G1 05 0¢ 09902 560'L €5 juswiuloddy
06¢ 00061 Ovb'L 96 16161 060'1 69 uoleASIIWPY [eJauag)
(60¢) 8L16) GGG 62 00261 98 Gp sanliqer
8512 65'80C LGL'y 661 80622 £66'1 /8 Sjessy
() [9'9¢2 L 5y 00051 Gl G suoisuad pue Bujpuoq ‘aoueinsy|
(6L1) 0005} 0ee A 26881 605 I sjuawAed pue sjdeoay
(966) 0L 02 SE0'L ey 08042 1£0'2 6/ mainal pue Aiojniers

3 3 3 ON 3 3 ON

1509 ajes Aunoy 1509 spun el Anoy 1509 spun
abelaay abelany
lejo) [ejoL
JONVIMYA 810Z HOYYI 0 OL QIYUNONI ALYWILST $334

JALYNILS3 $334 .SHOL1VAINDIT LNIOM IHL 40 NOSIHVAWOO ¥
ONILYHOdYOONI 810 HOYVIN 0 OL £10Z HONVIN 1€ WO QOIYad IHL H04 SLS0D JWIL SHOLYAINDIT LNIOM 40 AYYWWNS

J XION3ddY

uorjepinbi Aiejun|oa s101paan Ul - pajw ABiau3 sauebug



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX D

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES FROM 31 MARCH 2017 TO 30 MARCH 2018 INCORPORATING
A COMPARISON OF THE OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses

Total Amount
Amount Incurred
¢ Type Charged hy Description Estimated | Incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Araount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
| £ £ £ £ i f
. Electronic client
AML Checks Business Tax Centre verification 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
AUA Insolvency Risk
Bond Fee Services Insurance bond 80.00 40.00 40.00 40.00
Compan Extraction of company
Sealrgﬁez Companies House information from 4.00 400 4.00 -
Companies House
. , Hosting of documents
_Document Hosting | Pelstar Computing for creditors - -
Software Licence . Case management
Fee Peistar Computing system licence fee 87.00 87.00 87.00 87.00 -
Statutory Coutts Adverlising | Advertising 2800 | 24907 | 24907 | 24907
Advertising ) ) ) ‘
N Total Data Storage of books and
Storage Costs Management records 250.00 210.54 195.54 195.54 15.00
Postage Royal Mail Cost of postage 2158 2158 21,58
Total standard
expenses 676.09 622.19 607.19 607.19 15.00
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred in This Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
. Costs of vaiuing and
Professional Fees | N/a realising assets - - - -
. Cost of collection of
Professional Fees | N/a debis - - - -
Costs of appointed
Legal Fees Nia solicitors 1,000.00 - - - -
Category 2
‘ disbursement requiring
Staff Mileage Nia specific creditor / i i i
committee approval
Category 2
Printing & . disbursement requiring
Photocopying Leonard Curtis specific creditor / 15.00 31.00 31.00 31.00 -
| committee approval
Totalcase specific | 4 o500 | 3100 | 300 | 31.00 :

expenses

somtLiquidaters’ Fisst Progress eport
17 M aw 2073




Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIXE
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The {cliowing Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Qut Rates

We take an cbjective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invatvament frem the outset, Other members of siaff
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific sxills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on
specific case related matiers, e.g. repont despatching. is not charged.

Wherz it has been agreed by resclution that the office helders’ remuneraticn will be calculated by reference 1o the time properly given by the office
holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate. then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the
standard hourly rates given below. In cases of excepticnal complexity or risk, the insclvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain autherity from
the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged al the highar complex rate given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 430 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administratcr 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for nen-contentious matters pertaining
to the insclvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcentract out work that could otherwise be carried cut by the office hoider or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of creditors
in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of why the work has
been subcontracted out will alsc be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professicnal advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant distursements.

The cheice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity of otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
Wa are required 1o provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them
on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress repons. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard expenses and case

specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and therefore
will generally be incurred on every case. They will include,

JontLiquidatars” First Przgiess Report
17 May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Type Description | Amount :
AML checks Eiectranic client verification in compliance with the i £5.00 plus VAT per individual |
Maney Laundering Regulations 2007 1 I
Insurance bend to protect the insclvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of |

and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty | assets within case

L
! Bond ! Bordersau fae

of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can be
1 House accessed via the free service
; Document hosiing \ Hosting of documents for craditors/shareholders | Type | First100 | Every addti 10
ADM £14.00 £140
CYL £7.00 £0.70
s MYL £7.00 £0.70 |
TcPL T e700 £0.70
Cva £1000 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 pa. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-8 months £303.00

6-12 months £490.00
Softwara Licence fee Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system

Statutory adverising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.

- Londan Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and putlication
Slorage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
b handling charges

Case-specific expenses ~ this categery includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every case but
which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets 1o be realised. They will include:

[ Type [ Description Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising assets Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
Debt Collection fees Costs of appeinted debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed sclicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursemants plus VAT

comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of sale
contracts, advice on retention of title issues and advice on
any reviewable transactions.

Cther distursements See dishursements section below See dishbursements section below

Disbursements

Inciuded within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the insolvent
entity and then recoverad from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising. room hire, storage. postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses (excl. mileage). and equivalent costs reimbursed to the cffice holder or his or her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared cr allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. for
example. business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged cn this
bass and are believed to be in tine with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery. postage, telephone atc £100 per 100 craditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {8 years) £81.25 per hox

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Lquidaters' Frst Prograss Rapon
17 May 2013



Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX F

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4
Proof of Debt — General Form

CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
RELEVANT DATE FOR CLAIMS: 31 MARCH 2017

Name of Company in Liquidation: BRIGANTES ENERGY LIMITED

Company registration number: 106759861

[Liquidaticn only]

1 Name of creditor ]

{If a company, provide the company registration number;}.

2 Correspondence address of creditor (including any
email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) P
(include any Value Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above includes (£) |
outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
(If you need more space, atiach a continuation sheet to this
form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the security
and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the debt relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Repart
17 Maw 2013




Brigantes Energy Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

9 Signature of creditor
{or person authgrised to act on the creditor’s behalf)

10 Date of signature

11 Address of persan signing if different from 2 above

12 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

13 Position with, or relation to, creditor

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
Amount () | | Amount (£) |

Date | | Date |
Liquidator Liquidator

Notes:

1. There Is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document cr other evidence which is
considered necessary to substantiate the whele or any part of the claim, as may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision

procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending the form as an
attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office holder. If completing on

behaif of a company, please state your relationship to the company.

Jaint Liguidaters” First Progress Report
17 May 2013



